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title to property by grant, gift, devise 
or any other method-but leasing of 
property should be done only with 
great caution due to the constitutional 
provisions cited herein, and then only 
where complete control is vested in 
the district. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOMLY, 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 57 

Schools-Transportation Schedule, 
Alteration of 

Held: The alteration of the trans­
portation schedule in accord­
ance with subsection 8 of Sec­
tion 7 of Chapter 152, Laws of 
1941, as amended, is dis­
cretionary with the County 
Superintendent of Schools. 
Such an alteration m\lst be 
approved by the State Super­
intendent of Public Instruction 
and cannot be demanded as a 
matter of right by the parents 
of the children concerned. 

August 19, 1947 

Mr. M. L. Parcells 
County Attorney 
Stillwater County 
Columbus, Montana 

Dear Mr. Parcells: 

You have requested my opinion 
as to whether the board of trustees 
of a school district has discretionary 
power to classify students who live 
more than three miles from an estab­
lished bus route under subsection 8, 
Section 7, Chapter 152, Laws of 1941, 
as amended by Chapter 189, Laws of 
1943, and Chapter 116, Laws of 1945. 

Subsection 5 of Section 7, Chapter 
152, Laws of 1941, as amended, pro­
vides: 

"School children living within one 
and one-half (1 %) miles of an es­
tablished bus route shall not be 
eligible for transportation aid, other 
than the services ()If the established 
route. Children living more than 
one and one-half (lV2) but less than 
three (3) miles from such route 
shall receive transportation aid of 

one-half (V2) the rates given in 
subsection one (1) of the schedule 
set up in this section. Children 
living three (3) miles or more from 
such bus route shall receive trans­
portation aid on the basis provided 
in the schedule fixed in this sec­
tion." 

The above quoted section requires 
the payment of transportation to chil­
dren who live more than a mile and 
one-half from an established bus 
route. 

Subsection 8 of Section 7, Chapter 
152, Laws of 1941, as amended, states 
that in isolated cases "this scnedule 
may be altered by the county super­
intendent of schools, with the consent 
and approval of the state superintend­
ent of public instruction" and pay­
ments made in amounts greater than 
the amounts fixed by the schedule. 

Under the facts submitted it does 
not appear that the school in the dis­
trict has ben closed, but the basis for 
transportation aid is that the children 
live more than three miles from the 
bus route. . As was observed above, 
the children are eligible to transporta­
tion in accordance with the schedule. 
Subsection 8 was enacted to take care 
cJf the unusual situation such as the 
closing of a school or the difficulties 
of transportation, but the alteration 
of the schedule is permitted by the 
county superintendent with the con­
sent of the state superintendent of 
public instruction. The use of the 
word "mav" together with the require­
ment of approval indicates that the 
change in the schedule is discretion­
ary with the county superintendent 
and not mandatory and that justifica­
tion must be shown in each case. 

It is, therefore, my opinion that the 
alteration of the transportation sched­
ule in accordance with subsection 8 
of Section 7 of Chapter 152, Laws of 
1941, as amended, is discretionary 
with the County Superintendent of 
Schools. Such an alteration must be 
approved by' the State Superintendent 
of Public Instruction and cannot be 
demanded as a matter of right by the 
parents of the children concerned. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOMLY, 
Attorney General 
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